NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

FILED WITH STATE CLEARINGHOUSE ON 9/21/2021

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Electrical Power

LOCATION: Point Sur SHP **COUNTY:** Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Co-locate electrical conduit and connect power at Point Sur State Historic Park to supply power to the park facilities. As part of the US Navy electrical undergrounding project occurring in an already existing the easement, Parks will install electrical conduit into the Navy's excavated trench and connect to existing power lines at the Park.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District

EXEMPT STATUS: 🖂 Categorical Exemption Class: 1 Section: 15301

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

Project consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public of private structures or facilities, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette **PHONE NO.:** (831) 649-2980 **EMAIL:** jpoudrette@parks.ca.gov Monterey District

> **Brent Marshal** 9/16/2021 Brent C. Marshall Date

Monterey District Superintendent